
A/15/4/1 . 

5th January, 1954-

Chief Mo tuba,
P.O.Thaba Nohu,
ORANGE FREE STATE.

Dear Chief Motuba,

ret Mr. Oabriel Setlhabi^.

A member of your tribe, Mr. Gabriel Sethabi, informs 
thpt »fter having been away from Thaba Nohu for many yeare together
T x l  his father who was a ^ l n i .t .r  of rsllglon, h . appli- to^ou for 

permission to be readmitted to hie tribal home and you refused to 

reinstate him*

H. ha. eought <v adyloe on thi. matter and a . I 
W i l l  assist me very much in the advioe I have to give him if I know 

r e a s o n s  f o r  refusing to reinstate hi-, I «  writing to ask jrou 

for your comments on this matters

I shall, therefore be most grateful if you will let me 

have your reasons so that I may be able to advise him.

Tours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane 
FIELD OFFICER



A /15/ 4/ 1 .

5th January, 1954.

Mr. G. M. Setlhabi,
0 /0  R.N.A.Depot,
Gauspan,

P.O.Andalusia.

Dear Ifr. Setlhabi,

rej Reinstatement to tribal home.

With further referenoe to the above subject and to your 
letter dated 17th December, 1953* I wish to inform you that I 
have written to Headman Motuba and that as soon as I hear from 
him I shall write to you again.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane 
FIELD OFFICER



R e f .  N o . 1 5 / 4 / 1 c/ o R . N .A .D e p o t ,

Ganspan,
P .O .Andalugip.

i?th D e c . 33

Mr . w .B .N g a k an e ,

Transvalia  B u i ld in g ,
21 dtiemens Street

Braamfontein,
jehannesburg .

2 2  OtC 1955

Dear Sir

r e : ftcque at-for-adalgg.

I am in receipt  of  your letter  dated 8th December, 1 9 5 3 ,  I

a® try ing  here to give you the fo llowing  informations according

to my knowled ge .

J? ather
1 .  M y ^  belonged to Barolong Tribe

2 . Name of  his  C h ie f  er t r ib a l  head Mr.Motuba .

u>
3 . 1  have no knoledge whether my father paid the t r ib a l  Levy.

4 . 1  personally  never paid t r ib a l  Levy due to the tr ib e ,

Ay I started paying  Tax here in  the Cape,and I had nothing at home 

like  cattle  or a house neither  ploughing l a n d . as  far as I know 

the tribe  expected nothing from me t h e n . I  therefore prepared to 

pay the said levy due to the tr ib e .T h e  letter  from the headmtn 

stated that my father  sold h is  r ight 's ,I  do not know which right-3

did he mean. ^

I was born at Thabanchu at the place called Skuskep .near

T w e e fo nte in .
Looking lorward for your fa v o u r a b l e cc o n sic era t ic n .

Yours i a i t h i u l i y ,  

Gabriel  M.dethlafci

i z
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8th December, 1953*

Mr. 0. M. Setlhabi, 
o/o R.N.A. Depot,
Quaspan,
P.O.Andalusia.

Dear Sir,

ret Request for advice.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 26th November, 1953, 
and regret to learn of the difficulty in which you find yourself.
In order to be able to advise you I should like to bs supplied with 
the following information about yourself and your late fatheri

1. Tribe to which your father belonged.
2. Name of his ohief or tribal head.
3. Whether your father paid the tribal levy due by him to 

the tribe.

4* Whether you have been paying your tribal levy due to the 
tribe.

I shall be pleased if you will supply me with this 
information as I think it will be useful in my representation of 
your case.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane.
FIELD OFFICER.



c/o  R.N.jsi.Eopct. ,  

Ganapan,

P .O .A n d a l u a i a .

26$i;b November, 1953

The Secretary ,

3 . A . I . o f R .Relations  

P .O .B o x  1998 .
Cape Town.

" 4  DEC 195J

Dear S1b ,

W ill  you pleaae  aaaiat  me with legal  advice .

My o r ig in a l  place is  Thabancbu>where I waa horn and brought up.

In  1936 i le ft  Thabancbu fo llo w in g  my father who waa transferred to 

Cape Cpolony,aa  a Pr iest  or Minister  of  Re l ig io n .M y  Father passed***  
away in 1 9 5 2 . ^t the time of  death he waa at M a fe k in g ,h av in g  no 

f ixed  place of abode.

in  192^-1929 He waa at Kraaipan ,
In  1930-193^ he waa at Molepolole Bechwenalsnd protectorate 

in  1935-1939 be waa at Warrenton where?joined him.

I n  1940-1951 he waa at Kuruman.
i n  1952 waa transferred to M afek ing .By  ao going about I

have no place where I  can claim my r i g h t .
I therefore decided to go back to Tbabanchu where I waa born.

I wrote to Headman of Thabachu t e l l in g  him my d e c i a i o n . i n  reply 

he aaid he had no hope of  gK my getting  a permission to enter 

Tbabanchu. my father had aold h is  Property .

I f  the Headman refuaea  me a permiaaion to enter Tbabanchu,what w i l l

I 8m not claiming my F a t h e r 's  p r o p e r t i e s , !  claim my right  to settle

there
I am

youra F a it h f u l l y

r;.M.a-Seihlj3b:L.



13th January, 1954»

Mr. Nathan LeshaMne,
93 - 5th Avenue,
Alexandra Township,
^O^MEOVLEI^

Motlotlsgl wa me,

Ke amogetse lekwalo la gago ka utha kamo 0 bolelang ka morwa 

wa gago. Keletso e ke go e nayang ke ei mo ise kwa go Commissioner 

a Alexandra 0 kope lekwalo le mo dumellang go tla go batla tiro 

kwano Johannesburg. Ha a bone lekwalo leo, a tie ka lone kwano pass 

offising ya Johannesburg.

Ha a ka re a tshotss lekwalo la commissioner ba gana a batla tiro

o me romele kwano go ma.

Ke nna wa gago,

W. B. Ngakane. 
FIELD OFFICEB.
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Ref. No. A/15/4/1.

14th January, 1954*

Mr. Hankie A. S . Ranjane,

Kruitfontein,
P . O .  Schoonepruit, 
ia.Bt. BCIHAVILLE. C .P .S .

Dear Sir,

Ret COMPLAINT ABOUT TREAIKEIvI BY E M P L O Y S .

I am in receipt of your letter dated 5th December 1953 
and, in reply to it, have to inform you that the subject natter 

of your complaint la receiving attention.

1 ahall communicate a^ain with you in due course.

Yota's faithfully,

V . B. Ngakane,
FIELD OFFICER.
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6th January* 1954.

Hr. D. A, S. Banyans, 
Kraltfontoin,
P. 0. Sehoonepruit, 
DIST2ICT BOTHA.YILUI. 
OliAUOB IB3S STATSU

Dear Mr. lianynne,

Thank you for your rcnittance of £1. -. «d# 
being the renewal of your subscription for the current 
twolre months* as shown on the atta had receipt.

Tour letter has been handed to oar Field 
Officer, Mr. W.B. EfeaJaane, who will write to you when 
he returns to the office.

Yours sincerely,

(m ss ) ;■]. ?I3TZ.
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19th January, 1954.

Mr. J . J . Khokong, 
P. 0. Box 7, 
LBBUWDOOBirSTAD.

Transvaal *

Dear Sir,

Complaint about acoident.

I am In receipt of your letter dated 13th January,

1954.

As I have not quite understood it , I shall be pleased 

if  you will write in Sesotho so that I may help you.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane. 
FIELD OFFICER.

LBgUWDOOBHSTAD.



Mr. Hendrick Taka, J “ Uary> 1954 ’
Govt. Hative School,
P. 0 . Paulpietersburg.

Dear Sir,

rei Paternity of your sister*s ohild.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 2 0th January. 1954 
and in reply to it regret having to state that the Institute is 
not in a position to assist you in your oase. This is now a 
matter for lawyers and I suggest that you consult your legal advisor.

Unfortunately there is no legal aid bureau in your district 
to which we could refer you for assistanos.

In regard to the complaint in your seoond letter, I have to 
point out that your liquor permit was valid only for the distriot 
in which it was issued and is , therefore, not transferrable. I 
suggest you ask the magistrate at Dannhouses to give you a letter 
stating that you were the holder of a liquor permit as I think this 
will help you in making a new application. This seems to be the 
only help we are able to give you in this matter.

Tours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane,
71 ELD OFFICER.



3-0 & f a + t > u < i + y & 5 1 +

$Jb  ^  f). J. ■&.-&.

y fi.fi. *&■ &%>  ? /  2 5  J j y  ̂

_  i4 7 H y

ittl G u t & M J O # ^  7 K y d L ^ U a J ^  a 4  a d ‘f a if o t & f i-  

/fa  d td a &p v ~ ?riY . T tu jsd id &Y  /* c f o  &

Ttutsw  ^  a /J t /J ^ t » c & & 6 (A e /

C U '& b j U + W  2 & U Z ,

U M J U O  M K L 4

J & t o  - jrie^vtC&PiJLeL

& 6 4 V 4 J , J ^ ^ d l i & & J k S t !V 4

Jhp-tn*/ j&tU w - ^a*' J&ju t

r f h u  ^ £ < A J L g ( / l U ^ L o  ’r t fa 'T n r t s u v  A w  

& C 0  &  A s P x A ^ u fa / ( f ^  .M sid  d t iA A A L &

M ^ U w  & 4 //4 l !u £ d /'4 0 t V 4  m f r /& & *- & !/*



J u j  & 0 & 0 & C  7tU 0C 0v v o £ cL&t? 

M J A 4  d s ^ t £ £ t j & U s  7 U G & L &

t/^ c t < A /^ '(i ^ & ^ /L / dtefiG- ^ttiAJZstrcfc fc w o t / 

s4(Sfts4 s 4 M s 4 ^£ l*A X £ ts 0 (/ '

&  f a f c e , J , f t u * ' J- 6*t9*£  J~ *r U 4 s v i, 

s d is t d  % a  r fv 4 + 4 - t < ^£ s

U ^ u a ^ d L o  t

t #  $ l>  d & u £ f j[ ^  X &JU  7 t U X s V l /^  ̂ 0A*OVLC(S

~ * U 6 f i / < > v i < 2 £ £ s  $ L a J t  ?

s J i? , w m *

W - & & S  *

fadktLfrrtfo&vv,

'U<^u*d (*Ae<i<M>iMoit

J U u /t + o c jb  ila J & c v .f



T tc C tc a o  

J~ a J £ 4 fc *u 4 ,£ L + * j  /? $ # * .

J . r  a. &.

A g . 'fi&X  ? 7}

i< ^M ^A ^\ £ /l6u jU T ji, *8 ^  ,m i  39S4

J }& & i $ 1 ^

liffaj jjh4/Au4<4Md' j 4

tU id s  U s V 4 & tL d £ y  & t £ s v v

fl, '̂ Lt- TA'iAst ~ jj&* - 0̂-t<

s jlS L + 4 4 llJ *&  X & m A & L * * l4&0T> V  •

& ?  - rfuuvb

ty  5 ! /fo  $ (l^ y iju ju i4 £ ii d c j t w U '. 

tflLt/ 'f i f & C f c '& n / a £  7>/t/̂  /f a d O  4 4  M  ~ ^M &u y < }:-  

M t , J iy t W Y  j b u T s v t ^ 'J u d , < zM  t t e 2 & * U r J k /i C ' 

J f a *  '& 0 :& & s s < ffo 4 O 7 K a 4 & t  J t f& 6 ^ c S t L 4  

O & m j z j O  y in /2 & J b  7P faj2tdth zjfo ' ^ U ^ t ^ t c /r

fa s ie jl f i, a j d j f o j k /w t i  j& y t  jfu frd JZ s



f a  "f i ih w d j L d s  fa ir  0- ^jfr* A ^U t i> ta ,

M $ U v  j> J< H Zd

7p t£ yy p uj 

U u i% u 3- *j&j 6 ^ U & J L ' 

W d ^td fr tu k fid - r f\ A m 4 Jt& 'fis - & ~ e & 4 C u + 4 s  ̂ v t t o b  

d t d f c t t /',

J /C * c d h t  d ig u e s

t e  A t £ &  { U a £  /

M t- nfk>  t&Jts 7 r u i a l 4 f a i &  Jit+ ~ v

f o  £ jW &  044f

r/t^t> \ A ^L r*~ U i(j its J fa t u *J *a a 4 W  S e t t & s 3 fo + 4 *& - v , 

/t$ $ & 7fa^4s<t£ftX&s 0̂  dl&tuif&tuiti*'̂ 6*  <&(Ji 

Q jL+- &0 *Ct> 4 *t fi( J &  H lA jU i, £ 9  $ & j$ 0 4 d *t A j(U t d P 7 r  

^ § 0 # li£ fc *e > , J k ' d u t  - ?c*t'~ pL(j &  & &  4 *

/£ w js f a 4 o f c U M £ * 4 M /p U ? a * iy  &c£ tPt4J£ / f i & * 4 4 s  

M & U 'r i *  d e U y , Z & A j J l a J L ,

Jcu+i/ Suit.

U a u t M  & fa c U x ’sh J & J j

J k ^ d U i o t k , ^ a J b h



a / 1 4 A | i

mi/up.

28 th January, 1934*

Mr. J. J. Kgokong,
P.O. Box 7,
LBEUWJOO KHSTAD.

Motlotlegi yo o rategang,

Ka amogatsa lakwalo la gago mo* ga ka itaa gora a ka la 

tttlwila sentla. Ha ka sa foaa akata 0 rata go ltaa gora 0 ka nna 

jaang tokollo ya lakoko la rona. 0 ka duela 7 /6  ka ngwaga tame ro 

tla go romala kuranta ya fiaoa Balatlona Hews ka kgwedi ngwa la 

ngwa, la Quart*rly Journal fa oorago ga kgwali taa tharo.

Ka boitumalo,

Ka nna wa gago,

W.B. Ngakana, 

FIELD OFFICER.
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m/no.

1st February, 1954

Mr. S. J* Maphophe,
Wisane Public School,
P.O. Rolle Siding,
Via KOMAHPOOBT.

Dear Mr. Maphophe,

rei Elias kuaalo.

1 am in reoeipt of your letter regarding the above 

subject and wish to thank you most sincerely for the trouble 

you have taken. I  a® satisfied now that the difference between 

Slias and his parents will be settled amicably with your help.

1 am expeoting him to conie and see me soon and will write 

again immediately thereafter.

You can expeot a personal letter from me.

Yours sincerely,

W.B. Ngakane, 
FISLD OFFICER.



Mr W.B.Ngakane ?

Field Officer,
Institute'of “Race Relations, 
Johannesburg,

Wisane Public school, 

P .O . Rolle,

Via Komatipoort.

26th January 1954.

My Dear Mr Ngakane,

It seemed a really miracle to have

received a letter from a friend after such a long time about 19 years ago

I am really very thankful ,
Your request about the young man Elias Eumalo, I called his father and 

mother and spoke to them about the subject in question I think Elias is 
only very excited about his wife to be with him from what I could gather it

is not really refusing his with to visit him . you know it is ploughing

season every body in the reserve is busy as rains are promising good year 
the story pf that his father is against him and would not lobola for him

Lis parents deliberately deny.
The conclusion arrived,at-laJthat he can _send_her fare _she. will com̂ //

In your letter you mentioned my brother Louis.I want to tell you my friend 
T have been left alone in this Earth, first my brother Noel died m  1936 April

With my kindest regards to you and family> 

Yours sincerely
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